H.R. No. 257

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Helen F. Joshua of San Antonio has been duly 2 recognized for her contributions to the community in the area of 3 education with her induction into the 2003 Counting My Blessings 4 Hall of Fame; and

5 WHEREAS, Mrs. Joshua has earned a bachelor of arts degree, 6 master of education degree, and certification in counseling and 7 administration; she is a retired counselor from the San Antonio 8 Independent School District and an active member of the Bowden 9 Chapter of the Business and Professional Women Organization, which 10 named her Woman of the Year in 1972; and

11 WHEREAS, A devoted congregant at the Second Baptist Church, 12 Mrs. Joshua serves the Congress of Christian Education as vice 13 president on the national level and as president on the regional 14 level; she also makes many significant contributions to education 15 as a board member of Project Learn to Read and the San Antonio 16 Higher Education Authority Commission; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Joshua has been instrumental in meeting the learning needs of San Antonio's residents, and her many good deeds will continue to have a lasting, positive influence on her community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas Legislature hereby congratulate Helen Joshua on her induction into the Counting My Blessings Hall of Fame at St. Philip's College and extend to her sincere best wishes for continued success and

1

H.R. No. 257

happiness; and, be it further RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be prepared for Mrs. Joshua as an expression of high regard by the Texas House of Representatives.

McClendon

H.R. No. 257

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 257 was adopted by the House on February 20, 2003, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House